GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

H 4

HOUSE BILL 292

Committee Substitute Favorable 4/24/13 Committee Substitute #2 Favorable 6/27/13 Senate State and Local Government Committee Substitute Adopted 6/10/1

Senate State and Local Government Committee Substitute Adopted 6/10/14		
Short Title: Mo	oratorium/Lawsuits for Sch. Funds.	(Local)
Sponsors:		
Referred to:		
	March 14, 2013	
COUNTY BO LOCAL FUN COUNTY BO The General Asse SECT board of educatio appropriated by t capital outlay func SECT "(b) The bo on or before July commissioners sh budget ordinance county commissioners	ION 2. G.S. 115C-429(b) reads as rewritten: pard of county commissioners shall complete its action 1, or such later date as may be agreeable to the beall determine the amount of county revenues to be appleto the local school administrative unit for the budgeners may, in its discretion, allocate part or all of its applet as defined in the uniform budget format.	and 115C-432, a local afficiency of the funds rent expense fund, the on the school budget oard of education. The propriated in the county get year. The board of expropriation by purpose, a moneys as follows for million ninety-seven 197,884) for the local five hundred thirty-one 192 for capital outlay. The pulling the local current added to the local current added to the local current and consumer price index the in the average daily the first 20 days of the nineteen million seven

SECTION 3. On or before August 1, 2014, the Union County Board of Commissioners and the Union County Schools shall jointly establish a working group to develop a multiyear plan to address existing and ongoing capital needs of the Union County Schools. The working group shall consist of up to 14 people, half appointed by each board. The



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

working group shall complete its work and report to the Union County Board of Commissioners and the Union County Schools on or before June 30, 2015.

SECTION 4. This act shall apply only in Union County.

SECTION 5. Section 1 of this act is effective when it becomes law and expires upon adoption of the budget ordinance by the Union County Board of Commissioners for the 2016-2017 fiscal year. The remainder of this act is effective when it becomes law and shall not affect any action filed prior to the effective date of this act.

Page 2 H292 [Edition 4]